
Executed on 05/08/2024 by CULVER 
Case Number: 24-05-003638  Warrant Number: 39-24-000179 

Adult Complaint and Warrant
In the Justice Of The Peace Court 

In and for the
State of Delaware

State of Delaware vs. JENNA KANDEEL

I, OFF CULVER (39369) of UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE PD ,  do hereby state under oath or affirmation, to 
the best of my knowledge, information and belief that the above-named accused violated the laws of the State of 
Delaware by committing criminal acts in New Castle county on or about the date, or dates, and at or about the 
location, or locations, as indicated in Exhibit A hereto attached and made a part hereof. 

Wherefore, your affiant prays that the above-named accused may be forthwith approached and held to answer 
this complaint consisting of 3 charges, and to be further dealt with as the law directs. 

X /s/ OFF CULVER (39369)
Affiant/Video Phone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 8th day of May AD, 2024.

/s/ MARIE E PAGE
Judge/Commissioner/Court Official

(To be completed by the Judge/Commissioner/Court Official)
A.                The crime was committed by a child.
B.                A misdemeanor was committed against a child.
C.                A misdemeanor was committed by one family member against another family member.
D.                Other: Explain:

Warrant

To any constable or other authorized person:

Whereas, the foregoing complaint consisting of 3 charges, having been made, as listed in Exhibit A which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and having determined that said complaint has been properly sworn to 
and having found that there exists probable cause for the issuance of process, based upon the affidavit of 
probable cause which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B, you are hereby commanded in the 
name of the State of Delaware, to take JENNA KANDEEL accused, and bring same before 

Justice Of The Peace Court 11, FORTHWITH, to answer said charges 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND, this  8th day of May AD, 2024

/s/ MARIE E PAGE
Judge/Commissioner/Court Official



State of Delaware vs. JENNA KANDEEL Case: 24-05-003638 

Exhibit A
Charge Sequence: 1 Police Complaint Number: 39-24-007115 Arrest Number: 006114AWS 
Charge: Hate Crime w/ Underlying Offense is Violation or Unclassified Misdemeanor In Violation of 11 DE § 1304 00A2 M 

A 
Location: 170 The Green - Memorial Hall - Newark, 19716 
TO WIT: JENNA KANDEEL, on or about the 8th day of May, 2024, in the County of New Castle, State of Delaware, did 

intentionally commit criminal mischief, a misdemeanor as set forth in Count 1 of this indictment, and did 
intentionally select the victim of said misdemeanor because of their religion. 

Charge Sequence: 2 Police Complaint Number: 39-24-007115 Arrest Number: 006114AWS 
Charge: Criminal Mischief  Under $1000 Damage Property In Violation of 11 DE § 0811 00a1 M  
Location: 170 The Green - Memorial Hall - Newark, 19716 
TO WIT: JENNA KANDEEL, on or about the 8th day of May, 2024, in the County of New Castle, State of Delaware, did 

intentionally cause damage of less than $1000.00 to property consisting of Holocaust Memorial flags belonging to 
UD HILLEL HOUSE. 

Charge Sequence: 3 Police Complaint Number: 39-24-007115 Arrest Number: 006114AWS 
Charge: Disorderly Conduct; Noise Offensive Utterance Gesture Display Abusive Language In Violation of 11 DE § 1301 

001B M  
Location: 170 The Green - Memorial Hall - Newark, 19716 
TO WIT: JENNA KANDEEL, on or about the 8th day of May, 2024, in the County of New Castle, State of Delaware, did 

intentionally create a risk of public alarm to another person by making unreasonable noise and addressing 
an-offensively coarse-utterance an-offensive-gesture-or-display. 



State of Delaware vs. JENNA KANDEEL Case: 24-05-003638 

Exhibit B
SBI Number: 01037497
Date of Birth/Age: Jan 25, 2001 (23) Sex: Female Race: White 
Eye Color: Brown Hair Color: Black Height: 5' 6'' Weight: 170lbs 

Address: 19207 Rosewood DR

STEWARTSTOWN PA 17363
Date of Times of Offense: Between 05/08/2024 at 16:34 and 05/08/2024 at 16:34 
Location of Offense: 170 The Green - Memorial Hall - Newark, 19716 

1.)  Your Affiant is a duly sworn Police Officer with the University of Delaware Police Department and has been 
since September of 2022.  Your Affiant is currently assigned to the Patrol Division.



2.)  Your Affiant was on duty on Wednesday, May 8th 2024 at approximately 1634 hours.  Your Affiant 
received a complaint which stated a female individual was currently damaging Holocaust Memorial flags near 
UD Memorial Hall.  While destroying the flags, the female individual proceeded to spit on the flags.  



3.)  The display, which was approved by the University, is sponsored by the Hillel Student Life RSO in an effort 
to recognize Holocaust Remembrance Week. The display was identified as such by signs on the Green. The 
display consists of color-coded unmarked flags, each representing a group of people who lost their lives in the 
Holocaust.



4.)  Witnesses at the location advised assisting Officers that the female individual stated "fuck the Jews" and 
"Jewish people are nasty, free Palestine", among other vulgar statements.



5.)  These statements were heard by several witnesses on scene from multiple yards away.



6.)  The female Individual was viewed by UDPD Dispatch on surveillance camera as the suspect involved with 
the destruction of the Holocaust memorial flags.  Your Affiant responded to the scene and made contact with the 
suspect when she was walking away from the flag display. Your affiant confirmed her identity from her 
Pennsylvania Drivers License as Kandeel, Jenna M (DOB 01/25/2001 W/F/N).



7.) Kandeel advised your affiant that she was frustrated and triggered by the Holocaust memorial flag display 
and had intentionally damaged the flags out of frustration.  



8.) Kandeel damaged approximately 10 Holocaust Memorial flags which costs approximately $2 USD each.



9.) Kandeel commits the crime with the purpose of interfering with the victims free exercise of speech protected 
by the first amendment of the United States Constitution 



10.) Your affiant prays an arrest warrant be issued for Jenna M Kandeel for the above listed charges.
Affiant: OFF CULVER (39369) of UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE PD 

Victims: Date of Birth Relationship of Victim to Defendant

UD HILLEL HOUSE Stranger
SOCIETY/PUBLIC Victimless Crime



X
/s/ OFF CULVER (39369)

Affiant/Video Phone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 8th day of May AD, 2024.

/s/ MARIE E PAGE
Judge/Commissioner/Court Official



State of Delaware vs. JENNA KANDEEL Case: 24-05-003638 

Approval and Arrest Information

Approved by:MARIE E PAGE

Approved on: 05/08/2024 at 08:49 PM 

Approval Entered by: CJPMPAG: MARIE E PAGE

Active Arrest Number:  006114AWS

Date of Arrest: 05/08/2024

Arresting Agency: UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE PD

Arresting Officer: CULVER


